

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

GAMES WORKSHOP LIMITED,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAPTERHOUSE STUDIOS LLC and JON
PAULSON d/b/a PAULSON GAMES

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-8103

Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly

Hon. Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**GAMES WORKSHOP'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jason J. Keener (Ill. Bar No. 6280337)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
321 North Clark Street, Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60654-5313
Telephone: 312.832.4500
Facsimile: 312.832.4700
Email: jkeener@foley.com;
aweinzierl@foley.com

Jonathan E. Moskin
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 682-7474
Facsimile: (212) 687-3229
Email: jmoskin@foley.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Games Workshop Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 4

A. Games Workshop Is The Undisputed Owner Of All of Its Works In Issue..... 4

B. Chapterhouse Has Infringed Games Workshop’s Copyrighted Works..... 6

a. Games Workshop Does Not Claim Rights In Names Alone 10

b. This Case Does Not Concern Copying Of Ideas..... 11

c. The Combinations of Elements in Games Workshop’s Designs Are Copyrightable 13

d. There Is Nothing Functional About The Design Of Games Workshop Miniatures..... 15

e. Games Workshop Does Not Claim Rights In Geometric Shapes or Letters Alone..... 17

f. Games Workshop Has Identified The Works Chapterhouse Has Copied..... 19

C. Chapterhouse’s Copyrightability Defense Under English Law Should Be Dismissed 19

D. Chapterhouse Has Infringed Games Workshop’s Trademarks..... 20

E. Chapterhouse’s Use of Games Workshop’s Trademarks Is Not a Fair Use 22

F. Summary Judgment is Inappropriate On Games Workshop’s Dilution Claim 24

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alberto-Culver Co. v. Andrea Dumon, Inc.,
466 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1972)10

Atari, Inc. v. N. Amer. Phillips Consumer Elec. Corp.,
672 F.2d 607 (7th Cir. 1982) 1, 6-7, 18

Bach v. Forever Living Products U.S. Inc.,
473 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....11

Baker v. Master Printers Union,
34 F.Supp. 808 (D.N.J.1940)4

Boisson v. Banian, Ltd,
273 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2001).....17

Bouchat v. Balt Ravens, Inc.,
241 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2001) *aff'd and rev'd in part by, remanded by* 619 F.3d 301
(4th Cir. 2010).....15

Bridgeman Art Library v. Corel Corp.,
36 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....19

Bryant v. Gordon,
483 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Ill. 2007)9

Bucklew v Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co., LLP,
329 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2003)7

CAE, Inc. v. Clean Air Engineering, Inc.,
267 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2000)24

Castle Rock Ent v. Carol Pub. Grp, Inc.,
150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....9

Central Mfg., Inc. v. Brett,
492 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2007) 22-23

FASA Corp. v Playmates Toys, Inc.,
912 F. Supp. 1124 (N.D. Ill. 1996), *vacated in part*, 108 F.3d 140 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 7-8

Francorp v. Siebert,
210 F.Supp 2d 961 (N.D.Ill. 2001)9

Gaiman v. McFarlane,
360 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2004) 10-11

Gentieu v. Tony Stone Images/Chicago, Inc.,
255 F. Supp. 2d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 8-9

Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Grottanelli,
164 F.3d 806(2d Cir. 1999).....23

Hasbro Bradley, Inc. v. Sparkle Toys, Inc.,
780 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1985).....19

JCW Investments Inc. v. Novelty Inc.,
482 F3d 910 (7th Cir. 2007)7, 9

Pebble Beach Co. v. Tour 18 I Ltd.,
155 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 1998)24

R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Premium Tobacco Stores, Inc.,
99 C 1174, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8896 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2001), *aff'd* by R.J.
Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cigarettes Cheaper!, 462 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2006).....23

Sadhu Singh Hamad Trust v. Ajit Newspaper Advert., Marketing and Comm'ns, Inc.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 577 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)19

Sands, Taylor & Wood Co. v. Quaker Oats Co.,
978 F.2d 947,953-54 (7th Cir. 1992)), *aff'd and vacated in part, remanded by* 34
F.3d 1340 (7th Cir. 1994)23

Satava v Lowry,
323 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2003)15

Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ'ns Int'l, Ltd.,
996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993).....10

Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Church,
411 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1969)24

Walt Disney Prods. v. Air Pirates,
581 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1978)11

Warner Bros. Ent'mt Inc. v. RDR Books,
575 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....10

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

17 U.S.C. § 104.....19

17 U.S.C. § 410(c)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Melville and David Nimmer,
Nimmer on Copyright §2.12 at 2-178.30 (2012).....11

J. Moskin, *Frankenlaw: The Supreme Court’s Fair and Balanced Look at Fair Use* 95
TMR 848 (2005)24

Copyright Office Compendium II § 503.02 (a)-(b) (1984).....15
